
 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N  N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 
COMMUNITY CARE EXPANSION (CCE) PRESERVATION 
PROGRAM FUNDING AGREEMENT, TO EXTEND THE 
OBLIGATION AND EXPENDITURE DATES FOR PROGRAM 
FUNDS AND AUTHORIZING THE HOUSING AND 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 AND ANY FUTURE AMENDMENTS TO 
THE AGREEMENT TO PROMOTE PRESERVATION OF 
ADULT AND SENIOR CARE FACILITIES IN NEVADA 
COUNTY SERVING LOW-INCOME RESIDENTS 

 
  WHEREAS, on October 8, 2021, Governor Gavin Newsom signed AB 172 

which created the Community Care Expansion (CCE) Preservation program aimed at 

preserving adult and senior care facilities that serve Supplemental Security Income/State 

Supplementary Payment (SSP) and Cash assistance Program for Immigrants (CAPI) 

applicants as a diversion from homelessness for seniors and persons with disabilities; and 

 WHEREAS, the County of Nevada was awarded a total of $418,403 for the 

purpose of funding operating subsidy payments and capital projects addressing critical repairs 

or upgrades with the goal of preventing closures and preserving beds in existing facilities; 

and 

 WHEREAS, on December 5, 2023, per Resolution 23-577, the Nevada County 

Board of Supervisors approved funds in the total amount of $418,403, to promote 

preservation of adult and senior care facilities in Nevada County serving low-income 

residents; and 

 WHEREAS, the County is in receipt of Amendment No. 1 to the CCE 

Preservation program funding agreement to extend the dates for obligation and expenditure of 

funds. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors 

of the County of Nevada that Amendment No. 1 to the CCE Preservation program funding  

agreement to extend the dates for obligation and expenditure of funds to promote preservation 

of adult and senior residential care facilities serving low-income residents, is approved, and 

authorizes the Housing and Community Services Director to execute Amendment No. 1 and 

any future amendments to the program funding agreement. 


